2014 or later 0 0.0 142 0.0 615 0.0
Total Housing 10,143 100.0 374,453 100.0 1,491,786 100.0

Town  of South Windsor Hartford County State of Connecticut

Source:  U.S. Census Bureau, 2011-2015 American Community Survey.

Breakdown of Land Use

  Total
 Acreage Developed
 By Acreage By  Undeveloped
Land Use Category Zoning Percent Land Use Percent Acreage Percent
Residential 15,011 81.8 7,546 78.1 7,540 86.7
Commercial 910 4.9 703 7.3 207 2.4
Industrial   2,445   13.3   1,420   14.6   950   10.9
 Total Area 18,366 100.0   9,669 100.0 8,697 100.0

Source:  Town of South Windsor, Planning Department, December 2014.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

19

SECTION IV - INDEBTEDNESS

Computation of Statutory Debt Limit
As of February 16, 2017 (Pro Forma)

92,873,129$

2,000
92,875,129$

Debt Limit
General Urban Pension Total
Purpose Schools Sewers Renewal Deficit Debt

(2.25 times base) 208,969,040$
(4.50 times base) 417,938,081$
(3.75 times base) 348,281,734$
(3.25 times base) 301,844,169$
(3.00 times base) 278,625,387$
(7.00 times base) 650,125,903$

Bonds Payable 23,709,000$   7,141,000$   1,680,000$   -$   -$   32,530,000$
The Bonds (This Issue) 4,000,000   7,860,000   -   -   -   11,860,000
The Notes (This Issue) 4,000,000   12,000,000   -   -   -   16,000,000
State of Connecticut Clean

Water Fund ("CWF")
Project Loan Obligation (PLO) (1) -   -   23,648,625   -   -   23,648,625

Authorized but Unissued Debt 3,003,082   3,206,688   11,723,412   -   -   17,933,182
Total Indebtedness 34,712,082   30,207,688   37,052,037   -   -   101,971,807
Exclusions -   (1,296,889)   -   -   -   (1,296,889)
Total Net Indebtedness 34,712,082   28,910,799   37,052,037   -   -   100,674,918
Excess of Limit Over Outstanding

and Authorized Debt 174,256,958$   389,027,282$   311,229,697$   301,844,169$   278,625,387$   549,450,985$

Indebtedness (Including the Bonds and the Notes)

Total Fiscal Year 2016 tax collections (including interest and lien fees)
State Reimbursement for Revenue Loss on:

Tax Relief for the Elderly
Base for Establishing Debt Limit

(1) The Town expects that the debt service will be paid by a combination of sewer assessments and sewer use charges receivable.  (See "Clean Water Fund

Program" herein.)

(2) It is estimated that the Town will receive State of Connecticut School Construction grant progress payments in the amount of $11,611,925 during the
construction of the project.  As of February 16, 2017, the Town is estimating to receive progress payments in the amount of $10,315,036 for the school

[…]

(1) The Town does not anticipate issuing any additional debt for the project.

(2) It is estimated that the Town will receive State of Connecticut School Construction grant progress payments in the amount of $11,611,925 during the

construction of the project.  As of February 16, 2017, the Town is estimating to receive progress payments in the amount of $10,315,036 for the school
project.  The grants received will reduce the authorized but unissued debt by a similar amount.  (See "School Projects" herein).

Capital Improvement Program

Under the Town Charter, the Town Manager annually submits an updated capital improvement program.  The plan is a
systematic program to add or replace capital items for each department within the General Government and Board of Education.
The 2017-2021 Plan projects a total of $35,030,000.  Over the five years, the projects are to be funded from the general fund,
Town road aid, LOCIP funds, bonds and/or notes, and grants and user fees.

24

Combined Schedule of Long Term Debt through Maturity – General Fund and Sewer Operating Fund
As of February 16, 2017 (Pro Forma)

Fiscal Principal Interest Total Debt The Bonds Principal
Year Payments (1) Payments Payments (1) Principal All Issues (1)

2016-17  $   4,764,916  $   1,611,182  $   6,376,098  $   -  $   4,764,916
2017-18   4,057,966   1,474,612   5,532,578   1,225,000   5,282,966
2018-19   3,945,981   1,356,547   5,302,528   875,000   4,820,981
2019-20   3,924,562   1,240,741   5,165,303   845,000   4,769,562
2020-21   3,958,719   1,114,034   5,072,753   1,100,000   5,058,719
2021-22   3,958,992   988,407   4,947,399   965,000   4,923,992
2022-23   3,794,358   863,582   4,657,940   1,050,000   4,844,358
2023-24   3,834,318   764,265   4,598,583   400,000   4,234,318
2024-25   3,527,865   682,634   4,210,499   600,000   4,127,865
2025-26   3,561,582   600,781   4,162,363   600,000   4,161,582
2026-27   3,470,731   516,319   3,987,050   600,000   4,070,731
2027-28   3,477,917   434,355   3,912,272   600,000   4,077,917
2028-29   2,998,555   357,235   3,355,790   600,000   3,598,555
2029-30   3,019,812   284,410   3,304,222   600,000   3,619,812
2030-31   3,041,699   208,597   3,250,296   600,000   3,641,699
2031-32   2,544,230   140,241   2,684,471   600,000   3,144,230
2032-33   1,316,217   84,438   1,400,655   600,000   1,916,217
2033-34   900,000   53,050   953,050   -   900,000
2034-35   485,000   22,050   507,050   -   485,000
2035-36   250,000   7,500   257,500   -   250,000
Total  $   60,833,420  $   12,804,980  $  73,638,400  $  11,860,000  $  72,693,420

Existing Indebtedness

(1) Total includes principal payments of $4,204,898 made between July 1, 2016 and February 16, 2017.

Source:  Town of South Windsor.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

25

Schedule of Long Term Debt through Maturity – General Fund
As of February 16, 2017 (Pro Forma)

Fiscal Principal Interest Total Debt The Bonds Principal
Year Payments (1) Payments Payments (1) Principal All Issues (1)

2016-17  $   3,390,000  $   1,134,544  $   4,524,544  $   -  $   3,390,000
2017-18   2,670,000   1,025,519   3,695,519   1,225,000   3,895,000
2018-19   2,530,000   935,469   3,465,469   875,000   3,405,000
2019-20   2,480,000   848,244   3,328,244   845,000   3,325,000
2020-21   2,485,000   750,694   3,235,694   1,100,000   3,585,000
2021-22   2,500,000   654,444   3,154,444   965,000   3,465,000
2022-23   2,310,000   558,994   2,868,994   1,050,000   3,360,000
2023-24   2,320,000   489,638   2,809,638   400,000   2,720,000
2024-25   1,985,000   438,572   2,423,572   600,000   2,585,000
2025-26   2,010,000   387,638   2,397,638   600,000   2,610,000
2026-27   1,975,000   333,769   2,308,769   600,000   2,575,000
2027-28   1,960,000   281,850   2,241,850   600,000   2,560,000
2028-29   1,450,000   235,369   1,685,369   600,000   2,050,000
2029-30   1,440,000   193,800   1,633,800   600,000   2,040,000
2030-31   1,430,000   149,875   1,579,875   600,000   2,030,000
2031-32   900,000   114,050   1,014,050   600,000   1,500,000
2032-33   900,000   83,050   983,050   600,000   1,500,000
2033-34   900,000   53,050   953,050   -   900,000
2034-35   485,000   22,050   507,050   -   485,000
2035-36   250,000   7,500   257,500   -   250,000
Total  $  36,370,000  $   8,698,119  $  45,068,119  $  11,860,000  $  48,230,000

Existing Indebtedness

(1) Total includes principal payments of $3,390,000 made between July 1, 2016 and February 17, 2017.

Source:  Town of South Windsor.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

26

Schedule of Long Term Debt through Maturity – Sewer Operating Fund
As of February 16, 2017 (Pro Forma)

Fiscal Principal Interest Total Debt
Year Payments (1) Payments Service (1)

2016-17  $   1,374,916  $   476,638  $   1,851,554
2017-18   1,387,966   449,093   1,837,059
2018-19   1,415,981   421,078   1,837,059
2019-20   1,444,562   392,497   1,837,059
2020-21   1,473,719   363,340   1,837,059
2021-22   1,458,992   333,963   1,792,955
2022-23   1,484,358   304,588   1,788,946
2023-24   1,514,318   274,627   1,788,945
2024-25   1,542,865   244,062   1,786,927
2025-26   1,551,582   213,143   1,764,725
2026-27   1,495,731   182,550   1,678,281
2027-28   1,517,917   152,505   1,670,422
2028-29   1,548,555   121,866   1,670,421
2029-30   1,579,812   90,610   1,670,422
2030-31   1,611,699   58,722   1,670,421
2031-32   1,644,230   26,191   1,670,421
2032-33   416,217   1,388   417,605
Total  $  24,463,420  $   4,106,861  $   28,570,281

Existing Indebtedness

(1) Total includes principal payments of $814,898 made between July 1, 2016 and February 17, 2017.

Source:  Town of South Windsor.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

27

SECTION V - FINANCIAL DATA

Accounting Policies

The Town's accounting policies are summarized in Note 1 "Summary of Significant Accounting Policies" in the Notes to
Financial Statements (Appendix A).

Basis of Accounting

See Note 1 "Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation" in the Notes to Financial